Holy Spirit frowns on deceit for financial gains and selfish interest. They died for

speaking lies.

 Two sons of Jacob murdered some Shechem and his townsmen because their prince

(also called Shechem) lusted after and raped Dina, Jacob’s daughter (Gen. 34: 1-31).

 Twenty-four thousand (24,000) strong men of Israel died of a plague from God

because they lusted after Moabite and Midianite women, against the Sinaitic covenant

stipulations (Num. 25:1-9; cf. Deut. 7:1-3).

 Reuben, the first son of Jacob, who was entitled to a double-portion of the father’s